IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AT KANSAS CITY
Police# 16-019832
Prosecutor# 095435044

1616-CR
OCN# W0008767

COMPLAINT

STATE OF MISSOURI

VS.

Jerry K. Bausby

5905 Wabash Ave.

Kansas City, MO 64130

DOB: 06/13/1976; Race/Sex: B/M;

SS# I
Defendant.

Count I. Murder 1st Degree (565.020-001Y19840901.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.020, RSMo, committed the
Class A Felony of Murder in the First Degree punishable upon conviction under Section
565.020, RSMo, in that on or about March 21, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri,
the defendant after deliberation, knowingly caused the death of Daizsa Bausby by asphyxia by
smothering her.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not to
exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count II. Sodomy Or Attempted Sodomy - 1st Degree (566.060-001Y20131114.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.060, RSMo, committed the
Felony of Sodomy in the First Degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.030,
RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735, RSMo, in that on or about
March 21, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly had
deviate sexual intercourse with D.B., by the use of forcible compulsion.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until
eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.



Count III. Incest (568.020-001Y19003607.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.020, RSMo, committed the
Class D Felony of Incest, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011,
RSMo, in that on or about March 21, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the
defendant engaged in deviate sexual intercourse by having D.B. make contact with defendant's
penis whom the defendant knew to be his descendant by blood.

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri
Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not to exceed four
(4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or
other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000); or by
both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained through the commission of
the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the offender's gain from
the commission of the crime up to a maximum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000).

Count IV. Sexual Abuse - 1st Degree (566.100-003Y20131114.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.100, RSMo, committed the
Class C Felony of Sexual Abuse in the First Degree punishable upon conviction under
Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about March 21, 2016, in the County of
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly subjected D.B. to sexual contact by the use
of forcible compulsion.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached
statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find
the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as provided by
law.



THE STATE OF MISSOURI
Vs.
Jerry K. Bausby
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney

Jackson County, Missouri
by,

Mary Beth Lundak (#38654)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 East 12th Street Floor 7M
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
(816) 881-3888

MULundak @jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

Daizsa L. Bausby , Prosecuting Atty. Office, Kansas City, MO 64106
DET Leland W. Blank , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

DET Jason C. Findley , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

DET Wayne C. Fitzner , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

DET Daniel W. Frazier , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

DET Ray H. Lenoir, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

DET Kristofer R. Oldham , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
Date: Sept 20, 2016 CRN: 16-19832

I, Det. Ray Lenoir

(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)
knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

[ have probable cause to believe that on  03-20-2016 ,at 8220 Hickman Mills Dr # 253 in
(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson Missouri _Jerry K. Bausby B/M, 06-13-76
(County) (Name of Offender(s))
SSN: committed one or more criminal offense(s).
(Description of Identity)

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:
Murder
Incest

On 3-21-2016, at 1214 hours, Kansas City Missouri Police officers, were dispatched on a dead body, at the 4
Acres Motel, Room #253, located at 8220 Hickman Mills Drive, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri. Staff
at the motel had gone to clean the room and found the victim inside.

Upon entry they found a deceased black female Daizsa L. Bausby, BF, 9-28-1997 lying on the only bed in the
room. The victim was observed to be face up on the bed. The buttons were missing from her blouse and were
found lying beside her on the bed. She appeared to have been redressed with, her pants partially pulled up.
Jackson County Medical Examiner ruled her manner of death on 5/5/2016 as a Homicide with the cause being
Asphyxia, Smothering. The body examination of Daizsia Bausby revealed that she had been anally sodomized.

Family members of the victim were contacted and advised that they had last seen her on 3/20/2016 at 2030 hours
when she had left the home. A few minutes prior to leaving the home, the victim had received a phone call from
her father, Jerry Bausby.

The room was rented on 3-20-2016 at approximately 2130 hours by her Jerry K. Bausby. Surveillance video
captures Jerry Bausby entering the lobby to rent the room. He is then seen walking to a vehicle which is
observed driving toward the rented room. This vehicle is parked in front of the room at the time the victim was
discovered. At 0331 hours, a person that matches the description of Jerry Bausby wearing a black jacket and
grey looking trousers is seen walking from the direction of the motel room across the parking lot and turning
south on Hickman Mills Drive. A Fast Stop convenience store about 10 minutes south of the motel captures
Jerry Bausby on its surveillance system, wearing a black jacket, yellow shirt, and grey colored trousers,
purchasing cigarettes, he then walks out of the store and is not seen on the motel video to return to the motel
room.

Jerry Bausby was arrested at 8215 Troost on 3-24-2016 at about 0930 hours and was wearing the same clothing
as he appeared to be wearing in the surveillance video at the Fast Stop on 3-21-2016.

During his interrogation Jerry Bausby admitted that he picked Daizsa up at the family house on Sunday the 20th
and rented the room at the motel for the victim and “some of her friends” . He stated that he only stayed in the
room for 20 to 30 minutes and then left and walked to a friend’s house. When he left, no one was in the room
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 16-19832

except the victim. Jerry Bausby stated that he left the vehicle there because it would not start. Jerry Bausby
denied ever having a sexual relationship with the victim.

A search warrant was obtained through the Jackson County Courts to process Jerry Bausby's person.

On 9/19/16 the Kansas City Police Crime Laboratory reported DNA found on the penile swabs of Jerry Bausby
matched the victims DNA with an expected frequency of 1 in 30 quintillion.

Printed Name Det. Ray Lenoir Signaturem/k - }(,15
= ' /

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this \ﬂ%ay of

Judge

Circuit Court of County, State of Missouri.
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